Declarant is the owner of that certain real property located
in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, more
particularly described in Attachment A annexed hereto and
incorporated by reference herein. Said real property (the
"Property") is being improved with one hundred thirty-four (134)
residential units and residential parking.

Declarant intends to establish a condominium development
under the provisions of the Davis-Stirling Common Interest
Development Act, providing for separate title to each Unit within
the Property, each Unit to have an undivided interest in all the

[...]

three airspace parcels (and the structures thereon) as defined on
the Airspace Parcel Map: Parcel A, the Residential Parcel; Parcel
B, the Commercial Parcel; and Parcel C, the Parking Parcel.

Parcel A is ,defined herein as the Property. There is being
built upon the Property residential structures containing one
hundred thirty-four ( 134) Units and associated residential parking.
Reference is made to the Condominium Plan to supply further details
concerning the Property.

(b) Existing Encumbrances.

(i) The Project and the Property are subject to the
terms and conditions of the NSR and shall be operated and managed

[...]

in excess of seventy-five percent (75%) of each class of
Association Members shall be required to reject all bids or
estimates; provided, however, that a vote in excess of fifty
percent (50%) shall be sufficient to reject any bid or estimate
requiring more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) over and
above insurance proceeds for such reconstruction, repair or
rebuilding. Failure of the Owners to reject all bids and estimates
shall authorize the Board to accept the unrejected bid it considers
most favorable; provided, however, that if acceptance of any such